may trigger higher impairment writedowns
on the bank’s loans and provisions, regard-
less of the fact that no events would seem
to have occurred in relation to the custom-
ers’ ability to pay or collateral that would
warrant such higher impairment write-
downs/provisions.

NOTE 48   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND UNCERTAINTIES - CONTINUED

ALM. BRAND ANNUAL REPORT 2017 136 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - NOTES

NOTE 48   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND UNCERTAINTIES - CONTINUED

Notes

* Interest rate sensitivities for the bank concern balance sheet items included in the interest rate risk for accounting purposes. The bank’s
property risk concerns properties held directly. The table lists the most important risks to which the Alm. Brand Group is exposed. The order
of the risk factors is not an indication of the size or importance of each risk factor. The risk factors relating to Life Insurance do not include
risks
related to securities owned by the policyholders.

Sensitivity information

DKKm
Non-life

Insurance Banking* Life Insurance* Other Total

% of
shareholders’

equity

Sensitivity information, group
Risk on shareholders’ equity in case of specific events

Interest rate increase of 1 percentage point -59 -31 -20 -5 -115 -2.3

Interest rate fall of 1 percentage point -8 20 18 5 35 0.7

Equity price fall of 15% -31 -31 0 0 -62 -1.3

Fall in property prices of 15% -1 0 0 0 -1 0.0

Currency risk excl. EUR, 25% decline 0 35 0 0 35 0.7

Spread widening of 1 percentage point -240 -89 -25 -4 -358 -7.3

Catastrophe events:

- one “100-year event” -98 – – – -98 -2.0

- two “100-year events” -222 – – – -222 -4.5

SENSITIVITY INFORMATION
We take various types of calculated risk in
support of the long-term business objec-
tives.
 The most important business risks and
financial risks are listed in the table below.

The individual risks are described in note
47 Capital and risk management on pages
126-133.

ALM. BRAND ANNUAL REPORT 2017 137 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - NOTES

Notes

GENERAL
The consolidated financial statements
have been prepared in accordance with the
International Financial Reporting Standards
as adopted by the EU. The parent company
financial statements have been prepared
in accordance with the provisions of the
Danish Financial Business Act, including the
Executive Order on Financial Reporting for
insurance companies and multi-employer
occupational pension funds. In addition,
the consolidated financial statements have
been presented in accordance with addi-
tional Danish disclosure requirements for